



NORFOLK
CONSTABULARY
Our Priority is You

February 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 000443/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 28th January 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 For the years 2011 to 2015, broken down by each year and by each hate crime category, the total number of racist, religious (faith), homophobic, transgender, disability, and islamophobic hate crime offences.
- 2 For the years 2011 to 2015, broken down by each year and by each hate crime category, the total number of racist, religious (faith), homophobic, transgender, disability, and islamophobic hate crime offenders proceeded against by way of charges or summons.
- 3 For the years 2011 to 2015, broken down by each year and by each hate crime category, the total number of racist, religious (faith), homophobic, transgender, disability, and islamophobic hate crime offenders proceeded against by way of cautions.
- 4 For the years 2011 to 2015, broken down by each year and by each hate crime category, the total number of racist, religious (faith), homophobic, transgender, disability, and islamophobic hate crime offenders proceeded against by way of community resolutions.
- 5 For the years 2011 to 2015, broken down by each year and by each hate crime category, the total number of racist, religious (faith), homophobic, transgender, disability, and islamophobic hate crime offenders proceeded against by way of youth cautions or youth triage.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The Joint Performance and Analysis Department has undertaken research of crimes that have a Hate Crime indicator. The categories are:-

- Believed Race
- Believed Faith
- Disability
- Homophobic
- Transphobic

Please note – the Constabulary has been using a new crime recording database as from 19th October 2015. Therefore the data is provided separately as the format is slightly different.

Recorded Crimes 01/01/2011 – 19/10/2015

Crime Indicator	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	Total
Believed Disabled	10	141	88	80	58	80	457
Believed Faith	1	22	6	16	36	23	104
Believed Homophobic	0		1	60	71	91	223
Believed Homophobic/Transphobic	0	75	59	0	0	0	134
Believed Race	5	355	303	250	359	327	1599
Believed Transphobic	0		1	8	13	13	35
Total	16	593	458	414	537	534	2552

Recorded Crimes 19/10/2015 – 31/12/2015

ASB Keyword	Count of Investigation
Disability	16
Racial	47
Religion	2
Sexual Orientation	34
Total	99

The following tables detail the crime disposals/outcomes. Crime disposals were changed to outcomes as from 1st April 2014. Therefore the information is provided in 3 tables below:-

Offender Disposal – 01/01/2011 – 31/03/2014

Crime Indicator/Disposal	2011	2012	2013	2014	Total
Believed Disabled	44	31	32	1	108
A1. Charge	22	10	15	0	47
A3. Summons	2	2	6	0	10
B1. Caution	8	9	2	0	19
B2. Conditional Caution	1	0	0	0	1
B3. Final Warning	0	2	0	0	2
B3. Reprimand	2	2	1	0	5
B3. Youth Caution	0	0	1	0	1
C. TIC (Previously Recorded)	0	1	0	0	1
E. Penalty Notice Issued	1	0	0	0	1
R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	4	2	4	1	11
R2. Extended Professional Judgement	4	3	3	0	10
Believed Faith	6	4	6	2	18
A1. Charge	4	2	2	2	10
B1. Caution	1	1	1	0	3
B3. Youth Conditional Caution	0	0	1	0	1
R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	1	1	1	0	3
R2. Extended Professional Judgement	0	0	1	0	1
Believed Homophobic	0	1	35	6	42

A1. Charge	0	1	20	5	26
A3. Summons	0	0	1	0	1
B1. Caution	0	0	5	0	5
B2. Conditional Caution	0	0	1	0	1
B3. Youth Caution	0	0	3	1	4
B3. Youth Conditional Caution	0	0	1	0	1
R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	0	0	4	0	4
Believed Homophobic/Transphobic	31	26	0	0	57
A1. Charge	18	14	0	0	32
A3. Summons	5	2	0	0	7
B1. Caution	4	3	0	0	7
B3. Final Warning	0	1	0	0	1
B3. Reprimand	1	1	0	0	2
E. Penalty Notice Issued	0	1	0	0	1
R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	3	4	0	0	7
Believed Race	187	179	144	43	553
A1. Charge	131	112	99	29	371
A3. Summons	12	20	17	4	53
B1. Caution	7	15	8	7	37
B3. Final Warning	3	0	1	0	4
B3. Reprimand	4	5	0	0	9
B3. Youth Caution	0	0	3	0	3
B3. Youth Conditional Caution	0	0	1	0	1
E. Penalty Notice Issued	2	2	2	0	6
R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	25	21	7	2	55
R2. Extended Professional Judgement	3	4	6	1	14
Believed Transphobic	0	1	3	0	4
A1. Charge	0	1	2	0	3
R2. Extended Professional Judgement	0	0	1	0	1
Total	268	242	220	52	782

Outcomes – 01/04/2014 -19/10/2015

Crime Indicator/Outcome	2014	2015	Total
Believed Disabled	17	10	27
01. Charged/Summons	7	3	10
03. Caution-Adults	2	2	4
08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	3	1	4
08.2. Extended Professional Judgement	5	4	9
Believed Faith	13	3	16
01. Charged/Summons	11	3	14
03. Caution-Adults	2	0	2
Believed Homophobic	26	31	57
01. Charged/Summons	18	22	40
03. Caution-Adults	1	4	5
08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	5	1	6
08.2. Extended Professional Judgement	1	4	5
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	1	0	1

Believed Race	157	138	295
01. Charged/Summons	119	104	223
02. Caution-Youths	4	4	8
03. Caution-Adults	12	9	21
05. The offender has died (all offences)	0	1	1
06. Penalty Notices for Disorder	1	1	2
08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	12	8	20
08.2. Extended Professional Judgement	9	11	20
Believed Transphobic	6	2	8
01. Charged/Summons	4	0	4
08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	0	1	1
08.2. Extended Professional Judgement	2	1	3
Total	219	184	403

19/10/2015 - 31/12/2015

ASB Keywords	2015	Total
Disability	15	15
Not Recorded	7	7
Type 1 - Charged/Summonsed/Postal Requisition	3	3
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	1	1
Type 12 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Too Ill (Physical Or Mental Health) To Prosecute	1	1
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Named Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	1	1
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	1	1
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	1	1
Racial	30	30
Not Recorded	10	10
Type 1 - Charged/Summonsed/Postal Requisition	8	8
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	1	1
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Named Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	1	1
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	5	5
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	3	3
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	1	1
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	1	1
Religion	1	1
Not Recorded	1	1
Sexual Orientation	21	21
Not Recorded	10	10
Type 1 - Charged/Summonsed/Postal Requisition	3	3

Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	1	1
Type 12 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Too Ill (Physical Or Mental Health) To Prosecute	1	1
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	2	2
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	3	3
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	1	1
Total	67	67